

No. 2020-2190

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

WASHINGTON FEDERAL, MICHAEL MCCREDY BAKER, CITY
OF AUSTIN POLICE RETIREMENT SYSTEM, on behalf
of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the Court of Federal Claims
The Honorable Margaret M. Sweeney, Chief Judge
No. 1:13-cv-00385-MMS

APPELLANTS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF (CORRECTED)

Steve W. Berman
Principal Attorney
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP
1301 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 623-7292
steve@hbsslaw.com

Robert M. Roseman
SPECTOR ROSEMAN & KODROFF P.C.
2001 Market Street
Suite 3420
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 496-0300
roseman@srkattorneys.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Washington Federal,
Michael McCredy Baker and City of Austin Police Retirement System*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. In operating for decades before the conservatorships, Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac functioned as financially stable enterprises with typical shareholder rights and protections.	5
B. Exceeding its statutory powers under HERA, the Government coerced Fannie and Freddie, although financially sound, into conservatorships.	7
1. The Government coerced the conservatorships to create a national warehouse for toxic mortgage debt effectively financed by the Companies' shareholders.....	9
2. None of the HERA preconditions for appointing a conservator were satisfied.....	15
C. The Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements facilitating the conservatorships appropriated the private property of the Companies' preferred and common shareholders.	17
1. The Original PSPAs dictated draconian terms placing Treasury in control as a majority shareholder for a nominal cost.....	17
2. The Third Amendment ensured that Fannie and Freddie would never return to profitability and eviscerated all remaining shareholder value.....	18

D.	The Court of Federal Claims granted dismissal for lack of standing to assert direct claims.	20
1.	After preliminary proceedings, the Government moved to dismiss.	20
2.	Holding a joint oral argument on the Government’s omnibus motion, the CFC initially addressed just the <i>Fairholme</i> action.....	22
3.	The CFC relied heavily on its <i>Fairholme</i> order to dismiss this case.....	24
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	26
VI.	ARGUMENT	29
A.	As to the coerced imposition of the conservatorships in 2008, the Washington Federal Plaintiffs have standing to assert claims for unconstitutional taking or illegal exaction.....	30
1.	A shareholder derivative action would not remedy the injuries claimed by the Washington Federal Plaintiffs.	30
2.	Familiar principles underlying the direct/derivative distinction, to the extent adaptable to alleged Government wrongdoing, support standing here.	32
3.	The most analogous appellate decision bolsters the conclusion that the Washington Federal Plaintiffs’ claims are direct.	36
4.	Contrary to the CFC’s conclusion, the Washington Federal Plaintiffs do not assert a routine overpayment or diminution claim classified as derivative.	38
B.	As to the Third Amendment in 2012, the Washington Federal Plaintiffs have standing to	

assert claims for unconstitutional taking or illegal exaction.....	41
C. With the governing law in flux, the Washington Federal Plaintiffs should have the opportunity to amend or pursue other proceedings on remand to plead a legally viable claim.....	41
VII. CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A & D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	31
<i>Ashcraft v. State of Tenn.</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944).....	46
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	29
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	36
<i>Call Henry, Inc. v. United States</i> , 855 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Customs Fraud Investigations, LLC. v. Victaulic Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016)	44
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984)	31
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States</i> , 147 Fed. Cl. 1 (2019).....	4, 21, 23, 42
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	42, 43, 45
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996)	40
<i>Hometown Fin. Inc. v. United States</i> , 56 Fed. Cl. 477 (2003)	40

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.,
500 U.S. 90 (1991) 31

Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC,
797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015) 44

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 36, 37, 38

Protas v. Cavanagh,
No. CIV.A. 6555-VCG, 2012 WL 1580969 (Del. Ch. May 4,
2012) 40

Rack Room Shoes v. United States,
718 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 29

Renda Marine, Inc. v. United States,
509 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 42

Ross v. Bernhard,
396 U.S. 531 (1970) 31

Starr Int’l Co., Inc. v. United States,
856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 32, 35

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin, & Jenrette, Inc.,
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)..... 33

Washington Fed. v. United States,
149 Fed. Cl. 281 (2020) 5

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)..... 37

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3) 2

28 U.S.C. §§ 1491(a) and 2501..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2106 47

28 U.S.C. § 2522 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Law Institute: Principles of Corporate Governance §
7.01(b) 36

Cir. R. 28(i)-(j)..... 19, 41

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(i) 2

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i) 19, 41
